

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/26/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
1/25/2023 2:03 PM

101662-0

No. 100300-5

THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

JENNIFER RALSTON, CALEB MCNAMARA AND
THE ESTATE OF TIMOTHY MCNAMARA; BRAEDEN SIMON,
ABIE EKENEZER, JESSE HUGHEY, TIM KAUCHUK,
JORDAN PICKETT, DANIEL PIERCE, SEAN SWANSON,
JOEY WIESER, QUINN ZOSCHKE, JEFF CUSHMAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
Honorable Kristen Richardson
No. 21-2-06462-7 SEA

PETITION FOR REVIEW

STRITMATTER KESSLER KOEHLER MOORE

Karen K. Koehler, WSBA#15325
Garth L. Jones, WSBA #14795
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants
3600 15th AVE W, #300
SEATTLE, WA 98119
TEL: 206-448-1777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

I.	BACKGROUND INFORMATION.....	1
	A. Identity of the Petitioners.....	1
	B. Citation to Court of Appeals decision.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The factual basis for seeking review by this Court.....	3
	B. Proceedings Below.....	6
	C. Applicable standard of review.....	7
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A. Plaintiffs have standing to bring this lawsuit.	9
	B. Plaintiffs have a right to seek a declaration and appropriate remedy for inadequate funding of our courts because of its impact on their constitutionally guaranteed rights.....	12
	C. A declaration of rights in a case like this one is well within the courts' authority.	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle, Seattle Police Dep't v. Seattle Police Officers' Guild</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 21, 484 P.3d 485 (2021).....	17
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn. 2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)	16
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 203, 220, 840 P.2d 174 (1992)	17
<i>Farris v. Munro</i> , 99 Wn.2d 326, 662 P.2d 821 (1983).....	10
<i>Friends of N. Spokane Cty. Parks v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 105, 336 P.3d 632 (2014)	9
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wn. 2d 68, 283 P.3d 1082 (2012)	7
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009)	15
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 951 (1983).....	15
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)	16
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 842, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....	8
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	11
<i>Marchioro v. Chaney</i> , 90 Wn.2d 298, 582 P.2d 487 (1978).....	11
<i>Matter of Salary of Juvenile Director</i> , 87 Wn.2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976)	15
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn. 2d 477, 528, 269 P.3d 227 (2012)	11 14. 15
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007)	10
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513, 525 (2014).....	16
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 249, 692 P.2d 793, 797 (1984).....	8
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	16
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998)	7

<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn. 2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	18
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989)	16
<i>Seattle v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 16, 24, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	14
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 167, 177, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	17
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 106 Wn.2d 39, 43, 772 P.2d 783 (1985).....	14
<i>State v. Krantz</i> , 24 Wn. 2d 350, 354, 164 P.2d 453 (1945).....	17
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 29. Wn. App. 86, 627 P.2d 581 (1981)	14
<i>Tacoma v. State</i> , 117 Wn.2d 348, 358, 816 P.2d 7 (1991)	14
<i>Washington Natural Gas Co. v. PUD 1</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969)	11
<i>Washington State Hous. Fin. Comm’n v. Nat’l Homebuyers Fund, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 704, 445 P.3d 533 (2019)	10
<i>Yelle v. Bishop</i> , 55 Wn.2d 286, 347 P.2d 1081 (1959).....	14

Statutes

RCW 2.28.139	13
RCW 7.24.020	9
RCW 7.24.120	10
RCW 43.135.060	13

Rules

CR 12(b)(6)	6, 7
CR 23(b)(3)	18
RAP 4.2(a)(4)	7
RAP 13.4	1
RAP 13.4(b).....	1
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	1

Constitutional Provisions

WASH. CONST. art. I § 1.....15
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 10.....2, 3, 6
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 21.....3, 6
WASH. CONST. art. IV, § 13.....13
WASH. CONST. art. IX, § 1.....14
